
AGENDA

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING
Date: Monday, 7 December 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Swale Borough Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, Ken Pugh, Ghlin Whelan, 
Mike Whiting (Chairman), Cameron Beart and June Garrad.

Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Tom Gates 
(Vice-Chairman), Harrison and Roger Truelove.

Parish Council Members: 

Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: Dave Austin (Sheldwich, Badlesmere 
and Leaveland Parish Council), Peter Macdonald (Minster Parish Council) and Richard 
Palmer (Newington Parish Council).

Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).
 
RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2015 
(Minute Nos. 192 - 201) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Public Document Pack



Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

4. Public Session

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 4 
December 2015..  Questions that have not been submitted by this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak 
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each 
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak.

Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's 
Cabinet

5. Parking Issues in Swale 1 - 16

6. South Road, Faversham 17 - 34

7. Fairview Road Area Sittingbourne - Parking Review 35 - 40

8. Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Chalkwell 
Road, Sittingbourne

41 - 46

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet



9. Street Lighting LED Project Update Report 47 - 62

10. Policy on Road Safety Improvements. 63 - 68

11. Quiet Lane - Munsgore Lane, Borden 69 - 72

12. Pedestrian Crossing at South Avenue School, Sittingbourne 73 - 76

Part Three - Information Items

13. Swale Highway Works Programme Report 77 - 90

14. Progress Update Report

To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following 
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

91 - 96

Issued on Friday, 27 November 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

Agenda Item: 5

Meeting Date Monday 7th December 2015

Report Title Parking Issues in Swale

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons

SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC) 

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents a letter and documentation submitted to the Chief Executive of 
Swale Borough Council for discussion in the Council Chambers. The resident, Mr 
Peter England, was advised that as the Council Chambers was not the appropriate 
forum to discuss issues such as this, the matter would be referred to the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board for discussion.

2 Background

2.1 A letter has been received from a resident of Swale asking for the submitted 
documentation to be discussed. The title of the documentation is “Inconsiderate and 
anti-social, n
[...]
sultation Leaflet
Annex B – Distribution Area

6 Background Papers

6.1      None

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Annex B 

Consultation Area – Fairview Road Parking Review, Sittingbourne 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date Monday 7th December 2015

Report Title Informal Consultation – Proposed Double Yellow 
Lines, Chalkwell Road, Sittingbourne

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons

SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC) 

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to note the contents of this report 
and recommend that the proposed extension to the 
existing double yellow lines be abandoned.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of a recent informal consultation with residents of 
Chalkwell Road in Sittingbourne, on proposals to extend the existing double yellow 
lines along a short section of the road.

2 Background

2.1 A request was received for the existing double yellow lines in Chalkwell Road, 
Sittingbourne, to be extended on the odd numbered side of the road between the 
Staplehurst Road roundabout and the access road between Nos.33 and 35 
Chalkwell Road.

2.2 Problems have been reported with vehicles parking part on the footway at this 
location in close proximity to the front of the properties, resulting in some 
pedestrians with pushchairs being forced into the carriageway.

      
3 Issue for Decision

3.1 A copy of the consultation material can be found in Annex A. Of the 22 letters sent 
out to properties in the area, a total of 9 responses were received, 4 supporting the 
proposals and 5 objecting. A summary of the written responses can be found in 
Annex B.

3.2 In addition to the returned consultation leaflets, a Ward Member for the area visited 
individual properties to gauge support for the proposals. Of the 29 properties visited, 
10 supported the proposals, 15 obje
[...]
 one of the widest parts of Chalkwell Road the amount of traffic in this road is the problem, make it one way.

5 1 Extending yellow lines is not the answer. The volume of traffic using the road especially during rush hour is far too much. The road 

was not designed for this amount of traffic. The only way to avoid damage to your car is to part park your car on the pavement. This 

happens both sides of the road not just where highlighted by you.

6 1 This wil ease traffic at this end of the road as well as improving pedestrian safety.  It will also make coming into and out of the alley 

next to no.33 easier.

7 1 The 3 or 4 cars that park between 33 and 35 will park above 35 and make the congestion worse at narrow park of road

8 1

9 1 Leaving the access road between 33 & 35 can be highly dangerous due to parked vehicles particularly when Transit type vans parked. 

I have had one or two near misses.

10 Duplicate address of above (supporting)

Total 4 5

Properties Consulted 22

No. returned 9 % Response 41

No. Support 4 % Support 44

No. Object 5 % Object 56

Ward Member Visit Responses

Properties Consulted 29

No. Support 10

No. Object 15

No. Undecided 1

No Reply 3

Chalkwell Road, Sittingbourne - Proposed Extension to Double Yellow Lines

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Safe and Sensible Street Lighting - Update

To: Swale Joint Transportation Board, 7th December 2015

Main Portfolio Area: Highways, Transportation & Waste

By: Robert Clark

Classification: For Recommendation

Ward: Division: 

Summary: This report provides an update to Members about Phase 1 of the SSSL project – 
Trial switch off

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 In August 2013, following a Member decision in 2011, the County Council began 
implementing its Safe & Sensible Street Lighting (SSSL) project to reduce the costs of 
providing street lighting across the County.  

1.2 SSSL comprised two phases:

Phase 1 – Trial switch off of surplus lights; 
Phase 2 – Conversion of approximately 60,000 lights to part-night operation.

1.3 Details of the sites to be included in the trial switch off (Phase 1), and the proposed hours 
of switch off and the exclusion criteria for Phase 2, were reported to Members at the Spring 
2013 cycle of JTB meetings.  

1.4 For the trial switch off sites, Members were invited at those JTB meetings to provide any 
information that should be considered when making the final decision on whether to 
proceed with the trial.  This resulted in some lights being excluded from the trial and some 
others being amended from a full switch off to being included in Phase 2 – part night 
lighting. 

1.5 For Phase 2, Members were asked to comment on the proposed hours of switch off which 
were 12.00 midnight to 05.30am Greenwich Mean Time (GMT) and 01.00 to 06.30 British 
Summer Time (BST).  Members generally agreed with the proposals for Phase 2.

1.6 Both Phases of SSSL were largely completed by autumn 2014 and are currently saving 
around £1m each year.

1.7 This report provides Members with an update on Phase 1 of SSSL.  

1.8 This report does not include any details about Phase 2 – Part night lighting, as a public 
consultation with regard to street lighting operation ends on 29th November 2015, with a 
decision anticipated to be made in early 2016.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Phase 1 – Trial Switch Off

Selection of sites

2.1 The sites selected for inclusion in the trial switch off were those where street lighting is 
present; however, if these roads were being designed and built today, it is most unlikely 
that street lighting would be provided.

2.2 The purpose of the trial switch off was to establish if there would be any adverse impact on 
a site if the lights were switched off completely.  If it was found that there was no adverse 
impact, it would be the County Council’s intention to consider these lights for removal.

2.3 When originally presented to Members at the Spring 2013 JTB meetings a
[...]
orks to be undertaken to ensure that the safety of 
the site was not affected.  The works required were generally found to be carriageway 
markings, cleaning signs, and for some sites installing reflective road studs.

2.10 An additional safeguard that was included in these mitigation works was that strips of 
reflective material were fixed to individual street lights so they would be picked up by car 
headlights alerting drivers to the presence of the columns.

2.11 All mitigation works were undertaken before any street lights were switched off. 

Date of switch off

2.12 The date that each site in the Swale district was switched off is shown in the tables within 
paragraph 2.29 below.

2.13 On the date of the switch off, information signs with a contact telephone number were 
erected at each site.

Monitoring during the switch off period

2.14 Throughout the period of the trial switch off, the sites were monitored for any adverse 
impacts that may have been due to the absence of street lighting.  The monitoring included:

a) Liaising regularly with Kent Police in respect of criminal activity.
b) Reviewing any Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs) that occurred.
c) Reviewing information received from others e.g. Members, the public, Parish and 

Town Councils, Emergency Services.

2.15 If any adverse impact was identified, then following consultation with the Cabinet Member, 
the street lights were switched back on.

2.16 In response to concerns from pedestrians and cyclists the lights in Whiteway Road were 
switched back on.

Feedback received

2.17 Following the switch off, a number of enquiries about the trial were received.  Most 
enquiries were received within a few weeks of the date of the switch off and have generally 
declined in number and frequency since then.  

2.18 The enquiries were generally from customers who felt that the safety of the road would be 
reduced without lighting. 

2.19 Each enquiry was considered and investigated when it was received and a r
[...]
ng South Avenue, a wide 30mph traffic 
calmed street with informal on street parking. There are numerous road junctions onto 
South Avenue, particularly in the vicinity of the school entrance. As the result of a recent 
collision, the pedestrian safety of this location has been reviewed by KCC highways and, in 
particular, the safety of school children crossing the road. A plan and street view image can 
been found in Appendix 1.

1.2 There have been three collisions in the last three years along South Avenue School, two of 
which involved a child crossing the road during the school run. One of the incidents 
occurred opposite the pedestrian entrance to the school, and the other just north of the 
junction with Chilton Avenue. The third accident involved a cyclist, who was deemed to be 
at fault in the collision.

1.3 The site is currently below KCC’s threshold of 6 personal injury collisions within a 50m 
cluster to be considered for funding via the Crash Remedial budget.

2.0 The Proposals

2.1 There are currently no proposals to improve pedestrian safety at this location. This report 
serves to open a discussion as to whether a feasibility study should be carried out for 
highway improvements to facilitate pedestrians. The road layout at this location, with 
multiple junctions in the vicinity of South Avenue School makes positioning a formalised 
crossing a challenge. In particular, the distance between the junctions either side of the 
school entrance do not meet the forward visibility recommendations for a crossing. 

2.2 For a feasibility study to be carried out, funding would need to come from one of two 
sources, as KCC do not have a budget to undertake this work. a) Combined Member Grant 
Funding or b) Third Party funding

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



3.0 Financial

3.1 To undertake a feasibility study via the Combined Member Grant, the total cost would be 
£2900. This is inclusive of an outline design and investigation, stage 1 safety audit, traffic 
count, 
[...]
d option for the relocation of 
Sittingbourne market at the top of the High Street 
be noted and that consideration be given to a 
phased approach to the project with the Saturday 
market to be progressed first, and the Friday 
market to be addressed separately to facilitate 
quicker progress.
(2)  That Officers proceed to the stage of drafting 
a Traffic Regulation Order and the
procurement of services to support this work and 
preparation for formal consultation.

Traffic Regulation Order 
is being drafted and a 
meeting is planned with 
Bus Operators in the 
next couple of weeks.

Following a further 
meeting with KCC and 
local bus operators in 
September 2015, the 
formal consultation on 
the proposed relocation 
of Sittingbourne Market 
commenced Monday 23 

November 2015. The 
Planning Authority has 

P
age 92



Minute 
No

Subject SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board KHS - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

SBC - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

been consulted, yet to 
determine whether a 
planning application 
will be required but it is 
envisaged that should it 
be required then this 
will run parallel with the 
formal consultation.  
Technical works are 
currently being 
reviewed by KCC.  The 
Market Co-operative are 
keen to launch in the 
spring 2016.  

218/09/14 Lower Road Junction 
with Barton Hill Drive, 
Isle of Sheppey

KCC (1) That the preferred option for the Lower 
Road junction with the Barton Hill Drive junction 
be a small roundabout, rather than a mini-
roundabout.

Initial design work is 
currently being 
undertaken on a 
roundabout scheme, 
and discussions are 
ongoing with 
landowners and 
developers to help 
secure the delivery of it.

Whilst the S278 
Agreement for 
previously agreed 
highway works to the 
junction has expired, 
the agreement is only a 
mechanism used to 
allow a developer to 
carry out works on the 

P
age 93



Minute 
No

Subject SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board KHS - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

SBC
[...]
double yellow lines be installed around 
the corners of the junction of All Saints 
Close/The Street, Iwade.  

(2) That the report be noted and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be progressed.

As per minute number 
49/06/15, Traffic Order 
to come into force on 
7th December 2015.

197/09/15 Informal Consultation 
on waiting 
restrictions

SBC (1) That a single yellow line on the east side of 
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne be 
proceeded, with restrictions between 8am 
and 5pm, Monday to Friday.

(2) That the existing double yellow lines in 
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne near the 
junction with Highsted Road be extended 
from five metres to 10 metres in length.

(3) That double yellow lines around the turning 
head at the end of Grayshott Close, 
Sittingbourne be installed.

All restrictions included 
in next Traffic 
Regulation Order, 
Amendment 17, 
currently being drafted.

198/09/15 Swale Rail Line 
between 
Sittingbourne and 
Sheerness-on-Sea

KCC (1) That Swale be encouraged to consider 
funding the Kent Community Rail Partnership 
£4,000 per year towards promoting events in 
Swale.

(2) That the Kent Community Rail Partnership 
consider extending their remit to Swale’s 
lesser used stations, including Teynham, 
Newington and Selling. 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Parking Issues in Swale
	Annex A (Item 5)

	6 South Road, Faversham
	Annex A (Item 6)
	Annex B (Item 6)
	Annex C (Item 6)
	Annex D (Item 6)
	Annex E (item 6)

	7 Fairview Road Area Sittingbourne - Parking Review
	Annex A (item 7)
	Annex B (Item 7)

	8 Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Chalkwell Road, Sittingbourne
	Annex A (Item 8)
	Annex B (Item 8)

	9 Street Lighting LED Project Update Report
	Annex 1 - Safe and Sensible Street Lighting Update Report

	10 Policy on Road Safety Improvements.
	11 Quiet Lane - Munsgore Lane, Borden
	12 Pedestrian Crossing at South Avenue School, Sittingbourne
	13 Swale Highway Works Programme Report
	14 Pr

Minutes of the meeting


- 409 –

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne on Monday, 7 December 2015 from 5.30  - 7.20 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Richard Darby (substitute for Councillor 
June Garrad), Prescott, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting (Chairman) and Cameron Beart.

Kent County Councillors:  Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Harrison and Roger 
Truelove.

Kent Association of Local Councils:  Councillors Dave Austin, Peter MacDonald and 
Richard Palmer.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kirstie Williams, Alan Blackburn, David Joyner, Robert 
Clark (Kent County Council Officers), Mike Knowles and Jo Millard (Swale Borough 
Council Officers).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tina Booth, Nicholas Hampshire, Mike 
Henderson, James Hunt and Parish Councillor Peter Finch.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ghlin Whelan and June Garrad and Kent County 
Councillor Tom Gates.

373 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 192 – 201) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

374 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Peter Macdonald declared a Non-Pecuniary interest as he was a Member of Swale 
Rail as referred to at item 14 Progress Update report on Page 95 of the Agenda.

Councillor Mike Baldock declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in funding on Quiet 
Lanes as referred to at item 11 of page 69 of the Agenda.

375 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman welcomed the members of the public who had registered to speak at 
the meeting. He advised that those items further down on the agenda, where 
members of the public had registered to speak, would be brought forward.

Mr Peter England, resident, spoke on Item 5 on the Agenda, Parking Issues in 
Swale.  Mr England outlined the issues of vehicles parking on pavements in the 
Borough which included safety of young and elderly residents and damage and cost 
of maintaining kerbs and grass verges.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 410 –

Mr Lynch and Mr Kelsy-Janson, residents, spoke on Item 7 of the Agenda, Fairview 
Road Area, Sittingbourne – Parking Review and outlined the problems of access in 
the area for emergency vehicles and refuse trucks as well as for residents, due to 
the high number of commuter parking and the convenient location to the High 
Street.  Mr Lynch suggested the introduction of a residents parking scheme.

Joyce Dellacasa, resident, spoke on Item 11 – Quiet Lane, Munsgore Lane, Borden 
seeking support in designating Munsgore Lane a Quiet Lane.

376 PARKING ISSUES IN SWALE 

Several Members agreed that parking on pavements was an issue that should be 
addressed and gave examples of incidents of dangerous and inconsiderate parking 
on pavements by cars and lorries in their own wards.  A discussion followed on how 
to enforce this practice and the Engineer confirmed that there was already a bylaw 
in place that covered verges.  A Member suggested that the current bylaw should 
be extended to cover pavements. A Member raised the issue of untaxed cars on 
the road and the responsibility of the Police in enforcing obstruction by vehicles.

A Member raised concerns that the a blanket ban across the Borough would cause 
problems since some residents had to park on pavements as roads were too 
narrow.  The same Member referred to item 3.6 on the report and was concerned 
about the costs to Swale Borough Council of parking enforcement.  Another 
Member did not support a blanket ban and suggested the introduction of a dotted 
line on the pavement in specific areas for vehicles to park up to and suggested 
prioritising areas. A Member agreed that parking on pavements was necessary in 
some areas, particularly in newer developments and considered that the main issue 
was lack of enforcement whilst another Member highlighted the issue of lorries 
parking in residential areas and the lack of Police action; he further suggested 
consideration should be given to the action that Shepway District Council have 
recently introduced in issuing fines to unauthorised lorry parking.

A Member discussed ways to take the issue forward and proposed that the current 
bylaw preventing parking on grass verges be extended to pavements.  A recorded 
vote took place:

For:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Richard Darby, Prescott, Ken 
Pugh, Parish Councillors Dave Austin and Peter MacDonald.  Total equals 8.

Against:  Councillors Harrison, Roger Truelove, Cameron Beart, Bryan Mulhern, 
Parish Councillor Richard Palmer.  Total equals 5.

Recommended:

(i) That the bylaw restricting parking on grass verges be extended to 
include parking on footways.

377 SOUTH ROAD, FAVERSHAM 

A Member spoke on the difficulty of cars passing in South Road, Faversham and 
considered that double yellow lanes would solve the issue.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 411 –

Recommended:

(i)  No further action to be taken in relation to proposed waiting 
restrictions in South Road, Faversham

(ii) The parking situation to be monitored.

378 FAIRVIEW ROAD AREA SITTINGBOURNE - PARKING REVIEW 

The Chairman clarified that a full report will be considered at the next JTB meeting 
in March 2016 in order that full consideration will be given to the response to the 
consultation  and the Engineer confirmed that no further responses had been 
received to the consultation as described in 3.3 of the report.

A Member stated that the issue had already been discussed many times and that 
previously residents had not wanted a residents parking scheme. The same 
Member considered that iit was difficult to stop commuters parking in the area, 
many of whom worked at Swale Borough Council, but hoped a solution could be 
found. Another Member suggested that a one hour waiting restriction may gain 
more support from residents.

Recommended:

(i)  That the report be noted.

379 INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESULTS - PROPOSED DOUBLE YELLOW 
LINES, CHALKWELL ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE 

The report provided a summary of a recent informal consultation with residents of 
Chalkwell Road, Sittingbourne on proposals to extend the existing double yellow 
lines along a short section of the road.  A Member gave his support to the 
recommendation in the report and had the support of all Members of the 
Committee.

Recommended:

(i) That the report be noted and that the proposed extension to the double 
yellow lines be abandoned. 

380 STREET LIGHTING LED PROJECT UPDATE REPORT 

Robert Clark, the Project Manager (LED Street Lighting Conversion) for Kent 
County Council,  introduced the report which updated Members about Phase 1 of 
the Safe and Sensible Street Lighting (SSSL) project trial switch-off.  He further 
clarified that an update on LED street lighting was at a commercially sensitive stage 
and information on the appointed contractor would likely be available next week.

The LED Project Manager explained that the SSSL project comprised of two 
phases – a trial switch-off of lights and the conversion of approximately 60,000 
lights to part-night operation and the consultation ended in November 2015, the 
responses to which will be reported at the Environment and Transport Committee in 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 412 –

early 2016. The nine sites that were included in the trial switch off at 2.6 in the 
report were agreed by the JTB in August 2013.  

The LED Project Manager advised that the trial was for an 18 month period; that the 
sites were monitored throughout that period and information received from Kent 
Police regarding road traffic collisions and crime considered as well as enquiries on 
each site from the public and the future needs of the site. The lights in Whiteway 
Road were switched back on in response to concerns from pedestrians and cyclists 
and these will remain switched on.  

Members were advised by the LED Project Manager that due to lack of incidents 
and enquiries on sites, most of the lights in the nine sites in Swale would be 
recommended to be removed. The three columns south of the river on the Sheppey 
Way would be switched back on immediately and the six lights at Love Lane, 
Faversham would also be switched back on.  The LED  Project Manager outlined 
the costs and savings to KCC, the reduction of carbon emissions and light pollution 
and sought Members’ views on the recommendations.

Members made the following comments:

 Safety issues for late night/shift workers on their way home using these 
identified sites

 Concerned at lack of lighting at the Western Link in view of recently 
approved development and proposed new roundabout

 Suggested half lighting and automatic sensors for lighting in fog and 
emergency lighting along the Sheppey Way

 Supportive of night sky initiatives and reduction of carbon emission and 
encouraged more lights to be switched off

 Consideration given to proposed major new development when lights 
removed

 Welcomed reinstatement of lights at Love Lane, Faversham
 Supported recommendations

In response to a question from a Member, the LED Project Manager advised that 
lights would be removed not just switched off as they were an obstruction and there 
were electrical and cost of maintenance issues.

The LED Project Manager agreed to include Members’ comments in the 
recommendation to Cabinet.

381 POLICY ON ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS. 

There was no discussion.

Recommended:

(i)    That the report be noted.

382 QUIET LANE - MUNSGORE LANE, BORDEN 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 413 –

The Transport and Safety Policy Manager introduced the summary report of the 
Quiet Lane scheme that was designated in 2001 and gave a history of the 
implementation of the scheme. He highlighted the cost of the full scheme and spoke 
of the potential for more limited schemes such as verge and junction treatments 
and signage that were now being funded by some parish councils elsewhere in 
Kent. The Transport and Safety Policy Manager confirmed that KCC had no specific 
budget for funding a Quiet Lane scheme.

A Member was pleased that a report had been brought to the JTB meeting but 
considered that the costs of a full scheme in Munsgore Lane would not be so high 
and that savings could be made by the less frequent maintenance of hedges.  He 
further suggested a reduction in the speed limit to suit the lane and requested that 
the matter be reported back to the JTB Committee with a proposal for a specific 
scheme.

Another Member agreed that the cost of a scheme in Munsgore Lane would not be 
as significant as suggested in the report and suggested proposals to the Committee 
as a guideline to introduce a Quiet Lane scheme which included alternative 
signage.  The same Member spoke of the support from residents, Parish Councils 
and Members.

A Member recognised the support from Members from all areas of the Borough and 
encouraged the scheme to be a pilot scheme in Swale which could then be 
considered in other areas.

The Chairman moved the motion to accept the scheme and progress forward and 
this was agreed by the Board.

Recommended:

(i) That a Quiet Lane scheme be implemented in Munsgore Lane and 
progressed by the Borough Council and local residents.

383 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AT SOUTH AVENUE SCHOOL, SITTINGBOURNE 

The Chairman welcomed Kirstie Williams, Traffic and Safety Team Leader at KCC,  
to introduce the report.

The Traffic and Safety Team Leader advised there had been three collisions in the 
last three years at the site, below KCC’s threshold of six personal injury collisions 
and suggested a Feasibility Study as the site was complex.  She confirmed there 
was no funding available from KCC and suggested Members considered combined 
Members grant or Borough funding.

A Member agreed to fund a feasibility study at the site from his Member Grant, the 
results of which should then be reported back to the JTB to take forward.

Recommended:

(i) A feasibility study to be carried out into highway improvements at the 
site.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 414 –

(ii) A report on the conclusions of the feasibility study to be presented to a 
future JTB.

(iii) The cost of funding for the feasibility study to come from a Member’s 
grant. 

384 SWALE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME REPORT 

The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified 
schemes approved for consultation in 2015/16.

Members went through the report and the following comments and responses were 
made:

Page 79

A Member welcomed and gave praise that the repair of the collapsed section of 
Dawes Road, Dunkirk was programmed for December 2015.

Page 80

Clarification was sought from a Member on the completed works at School Lane, 
Bapchild. The District Manager agreed to clarify with the Member after the meeting.

Page 81

A Member welcomed the completion of works to the overflow soakaway at South 
Street, Selling but considered that the replacement sign on the Thanet Way, 
Hernhill was too small.

Page 85

A Member commented on the unwillingness of some residents to release land to 
create a new footway at Highsted Road, Sittingbourne and considered that 
residents should be engaged with further by KCC and another Member suggested a 
compulsory purchase order of the land.

A Member was disappointed that there was a delay to the school safety zone works 
at Bobbing Village School, and expressed his desire that work took place before the 
next school year in September 2016. 

Page 88

A Member sought clarification on why works were still occurring at the Seager 
Road/Marine Parade, Sheerness junction when the development had stopped and 
was advised that a Planning Appeal was currently under consideration and the 
works were not funded by KCC.

Recommended:

(i)  That the report be noted.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 December 2015 

- 415 –

385 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Members considered the report that gave an update on the progress made 
regarding various schemes in the Borough.

Page 92

A Member commented positively on the progress of the proposed relocation of 
Sittingbourne Market.

Page 93

A Member suggested that a compulsory purchase order should be put in place so 
that KCC could carry out the necessary works at Lower Road Junction with Barton 
Hill Drive, Minster.

Pages 94 and 95

A Member welcomed the waiting restrictions and traffic regulation orders on pages 
94 and 95.

Recommended:

(i) That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


